

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO YOUNG AMERICANS FOR FREEDOM; JUSTIN HILL; JACOB CASSIDY; and AMELIA SLUSARZ,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO STUDENT ASSOCIATION, INC.; BRIAN HAMLUCK** in his official capacity as the University at Buffalo Vice President for Student Life; **TOMÁS AGUIRRE** in his official capacity as the University at Buffalo Interim Dean of Students; and **PHYLLIS FLORO** in her Official Capacity as the University at Buffalo Director of Student Engagement,

*Defendants.*

**CASE No.: 1:23-cv-00480**

**THE HONORABLE  
LAWRENCE J. VILARDO**

**Jury Trial Demanded**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Introduction ..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

I. Young Americans for Freedom adds to the diversity on campus..... 2

II. Student groups must have official recognition to function on campus..... 2

III. Defendants’ Legal Status Ban denies Young Americans for Freedom the benefits of recognition unless it surrenders its freedoms..... 3

IV. Defendants refuse to grant Young Americans for Freedom the benefits of recognition during this litigation unless it surrenders its freedoms. .... 5

Argument ..... 7

I. By denying Young Americans for Freedom the benefits of recognition, Defendants are inflicting irreparable injury on it and its members..... 7

II. Young Americans for Freedom and its officers are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims against Defendants’ Legal Status Ban. .... 8

A. Defendants’ Legal Status Ban violates Young Americans for Freedom’s expressive association rights..... 9

1. Young Americans for Freedom and its members engage in expressive association. .... 10

2. Defendants’ Legal Status Ban severely burdens Young Americans for Freedom’s associational rights..... 11

3. Defendants’ Legal Status Ban flunks strict scrutiny. .... 12

B. Defendants’ Legal Status Ban compels Young Americans for Freedom’s speech. .... 13

C. Defendants’ Legal Status Ban illegally restricts speech in Student Association’s speech- and association-facilitating forum..... 15

1. Defendants’ Legal Status Ban must (but cannot) pass strict scrutiny as Young Americans for Freedom’s expression falls within the forum’s purposes..... 15

2. Defendants’ Legal Status Ban flunks even the most lenient standards for a limited public forum..... 16

a. Defendants’ Legal Status Ban is not viewpoint-neutral. .... 16

b. Defendants’ Legal Status Ban is not reasonable in Student Association’s speech- and association-facilitating forum. .... 18

D. Defendants’ Legal Status Ban imposes unconstitutional conditions. ....	22
III. The other preliminary injunction factors weigh in Young Americans for Freedom’s favor. ....	23
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Service.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*303 Creative LLC v. Elenis*,  
600 U.S. 570 (2023) ..... 13, 14

*A.H. by and through Hester v. French*,  
985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 23

*Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo*,  
983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 7, 13, 23

*American Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft*,  
322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 13, 23

*Amidon v. Student Association of the State University of New York at Albany*,  
508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*Beal v. Stern*,  
184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 17

*Bery v. City of New York*,  
97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 7

*Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth*,  
529 U.S. 217 (2000) ..... 16, 19, 21

*Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*,  
530 U.S. 640 (2000) ..... 9, 10

*Carroll v. Blinken*,  
957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 19, 21

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988) ..... 16

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985) ..... 18, 19

*Cressman v. Thompson*,  
798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 14

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 7

*Fighting Finest, Inc. v. Bratton*,  
95 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 11

*Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 16

*Friends of East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton*,  
841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 7

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 12

*Goe v. Zucker*,  
43 F.4th 19 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 22

*Green v. Miss United States of America, LLC*,  
52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 10

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972) ..... 1, 9, 12, 18, 21, 22

*Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Union, Local 100 of New York v. City of New York Department of Parks & Recreation*,  
311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*Husain v. Springer*,  
494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 15, 18

*Jacoby & Meyers, LLP v. Presiding Justices*,  
852 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 10

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31*,  
585 U.S. 878 (2018) ..... 13

*Jolly v. Coughlin*,  
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 8

*Jones v. Wolf*,  
467 F. Supp. 3d 74 (W.D.N.Y. 2020) (Vilardo, J.) ..... 8, 23

*Klein v. City of San Clemente*,  
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*Make the Road by Walking, Inc. v. Turner*,  
378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 15

*Mitchell v. Cuomo*,  
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 8

*New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole*,  
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 7

*New York Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh*,  
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 7, 8, 9, 13, 23

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 23

*Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 19

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 22

*Pi Lambda Phi Fraternity, Inc. v. University of Pittsburgh*,  
229 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 10

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 12

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 9, 12

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 21

*Rumsfeld v. Foundation for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 9

*Schneider v. New Jersey*,  
308 U.S. 147 (1939) ..... 22

*Shurtleff v. City of Boston*,  
596 U.S. 243 (2022) ..... 20

*Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham*,  
394 U.S. 147 (1969) ..... 16

*Slattery v. Hochul*,  
61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 10, 11, 12

*Tabbaa v. Chertoff*,  
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 11, 12

*Tunick v. Safir*,  
209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 7

*Tyler v. City of Kingston*,  
74 F.4th 57 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 15, 16

*Winters v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 7

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 14

**REGULATIONS**

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 302.14(c)(3) ..... 19, 20

**TREATISES**

11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2948.1 (3d ed.)..... 7, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Mike Pence, *Former VP Pence at Young America's Foundation*,  
CSPAN (July 26, 2022, 1:02–1:03 PM), <https://bit.ly/49VGLiT> ..... 2
